#0352

Sponsor:

Council Member Darby **WHEREAS,** Section 2-369 of the City Code requires grants awarded by the Mayor, City Council or the City Treasurer in the amount of \$5,000 or more to be approved by resolution of City Council; and

WHEREAS, City Council wishes to award a grant to the Wilmington Senior Center in the amount of \$10,000; and

WHEREAS, Councilwoman Shane Darby authorized \$10,000 in grant funds from the Community Support/ Discretionary Funds for the 2nd District; and

WHEREAS, these funds will be used to provide assistance for community programming at the Wilmington Senior Center such as but not limited to the following: Information and assistance, Health, fitness, and wellness programs, Exercise and fitness room, Technology center, Transportation services, Public benefits counseling, Volunteer and civic engagement opportunities, Social and recreational activities, Educational and arts programs, Intergenerational programs, and Caregiver and grandparent resource center.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON, that City Council hereby approves the issuance of a grant to the Wilmington Senior Center in the amount of \$10,000.

Passed by City Council,
ATTEST:
City Clerk

SYNOPSIS: This Resolution approves a grant to the Wilmington Senior Center in the amount of \$10,000 from the 2^{nd} District Community Support/Discretionary Funds.